

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Finance.

SB25-072 be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend reengrossed bill, page 3, strike lines 24 through 27 and substitute
- 2 "SPECIOSA PLANT, IN FRESH, DEHYDRATED, OR DRIED FORM."
- 3 Page 4, strike lines 1 through 3.
- 4 Page 4, lines 10 and 11, strike "KRATOM LEAF OR KRATOM LEAF EXTRACT"
- 5 and substitute "ANY PART OF A KRATOM LEAF, A KRATOM LEAF EXTRACT,
- 6 OR ANY KRATOM ALKALOID, KRATOM CONSTITUENT, OR KRATOM
- 7 METABOLITE".
- 8 Page 4, line 13, after "(9)" insert "(a)".
- 9 Page 4, after line 16 insert:
- 10 "(b) "PROCESSOR" DOES NOT INCLUDE A FACILITY THAT PREPARES
- 11 A KRATOM PRODUCT ON SITE AND OFFERS THE KRATOM PRODUCT FOR SALE
- 12 AT THE PREPARATION SITE."
- 13 Page 5, strike lines 19 and 20.
- 14 Page 5, line 21, strike "ORGANIZATION," and substitute "CERTIFICATE
- 15 FROM A THIRD-PARTY, INDEPENDENT AUDITOR, INDICATING THAT THE
- 16 PROCESSOR'S OPERATIONS ARE GENERALLY CONSISTENT WITH THE
- 17 FEDERAL FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION'S GOOD MANUFACTURING
- 18 PRACTICE REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN 21 CFR 111 OR 117, AS
- 19 APPLICABLE AND AS THOSE PARTS EXISTED ON JULY 1, 2025,".
- 20 Page 5, line 25, strike "DISTRIBUTES" and substitute "HOLDS".
- 21 Page 6, line 4, strike "MUST CONFIRM THAT:" and substitute "MUST:".
- 22 Page 6, line 5, strike "THE" and substitute "CONFIRM THAT THE".
- 23 Page 6, line 9, strike "THERE" and substitute "INCLUDE A STATEMENT
- 24 FROM THE PROCESSOR CERTIFYING THAT THERE".
- 25 Page 7, line 6, after "IS" insert "KNOWINGLY".

\*\* \*\* \*\* \*\* \*\*